• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and derivative
timing adjustments, financial instruments non-cash amount, goodwill impairment and includes deferred financing charges, funds received
from stock options exercised, capital and intangible assets expenditures, net of value-added capital expenditures, and payments of
capital leases.

In this press release, we discuss the non-GAAP financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful
information regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss, to the
extent material, the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-GAAP measures should not be considered in
isolation, or as a substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under GAAP. Reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures to the most
directly comparable IFRS financial measures are as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section

  Q4 2023   Q4 2022

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars) Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  35,512   5,680   41,192  26,758 1,714 28,472

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (1,790)  791   (999) 8,566 2,103 10,669

Adjusted gross margin  33,722   6,471   40,193  35,324 3,817 39,141

Results from operating activities   20,395   2,420   22,815  12,662 (51,007) (38,345)

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (1,790)  791   (999) 8,566 2,103 10,669

Goodwill impairment  -   -   -  - 50,000 50,000

Adjusted results from operating activities   18,605   3,211   21,816  21,228 1,096 22,324

Results from operating activities   20,395   2,420   22,815  12,662 (1,007) (38,345)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  5,058   1,695   6,753  4,947 1,681 6,628

Goodwill impairment - -  -  - 50,000 50,000

EBITDA(1)  25,453   4,115   29,568  17,609 674 18,283

EBITDA(1)  25,453   4,115   29,568  17,609 674 18,283

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (1,790)  791   (999) 8,566 2,103 10,669

Adjusted EBITDA  23,663   4,906   28,569  26,175 2,777 28,952

Net (loss) earnings   11,876   (45,502)

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   (999)   10,669

Goodwill impairment   -   50,000

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   201   (328)

Income taxes on above adjustments   205   (2,678)

Adjusted net earnings   11,283   12,161

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.12   (0.44)

Adjustment for the above   (0.01)   0.56

Adjusted net earnings per share
 (basic)   0.11   0.12

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES (CONTINUED)

 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  144,397   21,329   165,726  115,872 14,933 130,805

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (8,375)  (2,020)  (10,395) 10,296 2,381 12,677

Adjusted gross margin  136,022   19,309   155,331  126,168 17,314 143,482

Results from operating activities   86,510   8,453   94,963  60,458 (47,145) 13,313

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (8,375)  (2,020)  (10,395) 10,296 2,381 12,677

Goodwill impairment  -   -   -  - 50,000 50,000

Adjusted results from operating activities   78,135   6,433   84,568  70,754 5,236 75,990

Results from operating activities   86,510   8,453   94,963  60,458 (47,145) 13,313
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  19,511   6,775   26,286  19,380 6,768 26,148

Goodwill impairment  -   -   -  - 50,000 50,000

EBITDA(1) 106,021 15,228 121,249 79,838 9,623 89,461

EBITDA(1)  106,021   15,228   121,249  79,838 9,623 89,461

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (8,375)  (2,020)  (10,395) 10,296 2,381 12,677

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  97,646   13,208   110,854  90,134 12,004 102,138

Net (loss) earnings   51,789   (16,568)

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   (10,395)   12,677

Goodwill impairment   -   50,000

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   523   (2,800)

Income taxes on above adjustments   2,577   (2,650)

Adjusted net earnings   44,494   40,659

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.50   (0.16)

Adjustment for the above   (0.08)   0.55

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.42   0.39

(1) See “Adjusted results” section

Conference Call and Webcast

We will host a conference call to discuss our fourth quarter of fiscal 2023 results on November 30, 2023, starting at 8:00 ET. To participate,